

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

Record No. _____

COLONEL GARY T. SETTLE,
Petitioner,

v.

PETER ELHERT, et al.,
Respondents.

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE AND EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JANET CARTER
(*pro hac vice* pending)
WILLIAM J. TAYLOR, JR.
(*pro hac vice* pending)
EVERYTOWN LAW
450 Lexington Ave. # 4184
New York, NY 10017
jcarter@everytown.org
wtaylor@everytown.org
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Everytown for Gun Safety*

KERRY C. JONES (VSB#87676)
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 887-6944
KerryJones@mofo.com
*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun
Violence and Everytown for Gun
Safety*

HANNAH SHEARER
(*pro hac vice* pending)
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
268 Bush St. # 555
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 433-2062
hshearer@giffords.org
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Giffords
Law Center to Prevent Gun
Violence*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

J. ADAM SKAGGS
(*pro hac vice* pending)
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
223 West 38th St. # 90
New York, NY 10018
(917) 680-3473
askaggs@giffords.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Giffords Law Center to Prevent
Gun Violence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. FEDERAL APPEALS COURTS APPLYING <i>HELLER</i> AND <i>MCDONALD</i> UNIFORMLY USE THE TWO- PART FRAMEWORK.....	4
II. THE TWO-PART FRAMEWORK IS CONSISTENT WITH <i>HELLER</i> AND WELL-REASONED.	6
A. The Two-Part Framework Treats the Second Amendment Right Like Other Rights.....	7
B. The Two-Part Framework Is Consistent with <i>Heller</i> 's “Core Protection” and “Presumptively Lawful Regulatory Measures.”.....	8
C. The Two-Part Framework Is Better Than the Alternatives, Including a History-Only Test.	9
D. The Two-Part Framework Maintains the Necessary Flexibility for Legislatures to Address Gun Violence and Save Lives.....	10
III. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S REASONS FOR REJECTING THE TWO-STEP TEST ARE UNSOUND.	11
IV. THE ACT SURVIVES BOTH STEPS OF THE FRAMEWORK.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	2, 12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943).....	14
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5, 12
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	14
<i>Horsley v. Trame</i> , 808 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	14
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	3, 5, 11, 15
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Election Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	14

<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	5, 7, 12, 13, 15
<i>Prekker v. Commonwealth</i> , 66 Va. App. 103 (2016)	13
<i>Rocky Mt. Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 2020 CO 66 (2020)	1
<i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1865 (2020).....	6
<i>Rupp v. Becerra</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 978 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	2
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	14
<i>Stimmel v. Sessions</i> , 879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	4, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9

Constitutional Provisions

VA. CONST., art. I, § 132, 3, 13, 14

Other Authorities

K. Vittes, et al., *Legal Status and Source of Offenders’ Firearms in States with the Least Stringent Criteria for Gun Ownership*, 19 INJ. PREV. 26 (2013)15

L. Hurley & A. Chung, *U.S. Supreme Court turns away 10 gun rights cases*, REUTERS (June 15, 2020), <https://reut.rs/3jkydbk>6

Nelson Lund, *The Proper Role of History and Tradition in Second Amendment Jurisprudence*, 30 U. FLA. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 171, 178 (2020).....12
